



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

RICHARD BALDWIN,

Defendant/Counterclaim-
Plaintiff Below,
Appellant,

v.

NEW WOOD RESOURCES LLC,

Plaintiff/Counterclaim-
Defendant Below,
Appellee.

No. 334, 2023

Case Below: Superior Court of the
State of Delaware

C.A. No. N20C-10-231 SKR CCLD

APPELLEE'S ANSWERING BRIEF

Richard P. Rollo (#3994)
Travis S. Hunter (#5350)
Morgan R. Harrison (#7062)
RICHARDS, LAYTON & FINGER, P.A.
One Rodney Square
920 North King Street
Wilmington, DE 19801
(302) 651-7700

*Attorneys for Appellee New Wood
Resources LLC*

Dated: December 4, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CITATIONS	iii
NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
STATEMENT OF FACTS	4
A. The Relevant Parties And Non-Parties.....	4
B. The LLC Agreement.....	4
C. The Lawsuits And New Wood’s Advancement.....	7
D. The Written Consent.....	10
E. Further Litigation Ensues	11
F. Discovery Confirmed Baldwin’s Claims Are Meritless	13
G. The Superior Court Grants Summary Judgment For New Wood And Baldwin Appeals.....	14
ARGUMENT.....	17
I. SUMMARY JUDGMENT WAS PROPER BECAUSE BALDWIN PROVIDED NO FACTS TO REBUT THE PRESUMPTION THAT THE WRITTEN CONSENT WAS EXECUTED (AND RELIED ON) IN GOOD FAITH.	17
A. Question Presented	17
B. Scope of Review	17
C. Merits of Argument	17
1. Baldwin Is Bound By His Discovery Responses And He Waived Any Contrary Argument.....	19

2. Baldwin Identified No Evidence From Which A Reasonable Jury Could Find In His Favor..... 20

3. Baldwin’s Other Arguments Are Unavailing 24

CONCLUSION..... 29

TABLE OF CITATIONS

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Baldwin v. New Wood Res. LLC</i> , 283 A.3d 1099 (Del. 2022)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bay Cap. Fin., L.L.C. v. Barnes & Noble Educ., Inc.</i> , 2020 WL 1527784 (Del. Ch. Mar. 30, 2020), <i>aff'd</i> , 249 A.3d 800 (Del. 2021) (TABLE)	17
<i>Boulden v. Albiorix, Inc.</i> , 2013 WL 396254 (Del. Ch. Jan. 31, 2013)	20
<i>Emerald P’rs v. Berlin</i> , 726 A.2d 1215 (Del. 1999)	19
<i>GMG Cap. Invs., LLC v. Athenian Venture P’rs I, L.P.</i> , 36 A.3d 776 (Del. 2012)	17
<i>Homestore, Inc. v. Tafeen</i> , 888 A.2d 204 (Del. 2005)	27
<i>Washington v. Perrine</i> , 2021 WL 1664125 (Del. Super. Ct. Apr. 27, 2021)	18
